
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 18th September, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Rita Begum 
Iain Bott 
Melvyn Caplan 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Nick Evans 
Aicha Less 
Robert Rigby 

 

Elected voting representatives 
Aki Turan, Parent Governor 
Annie Ee, Parent Governor 
 
Co-opted Voting Representatives 
Brenda Morrison, Church of England 
Diocese Representative 
Vacant, Roman Catholic Diocesan Board 
Representative 
 
Co-opted Non-voting Representatives 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher, 
St Augustine’s High School 
Ann Townshend, Headteacher, St 
Barnabas Primary School 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda. 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the Senior 
Committee and Governance Officer, (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock. 
 
scraddock@westminster.gov.uk; 020 7641 2770 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Director of Law to report that Councillor Gotz Mohindra was 
substituting for Councillor Robert Rigby. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 21 June 2017. 
 

 

4.   TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 16) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Trackers. 
 

b) To provide comment and input into the Work Programme 
for 2017/18. 

 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND 
COMMUNITY 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Sports and Community) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG 
PEOPLE 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

 Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families, Young People) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

7.   VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT - 
RECOMMISSIONING OF THE SERVICE AND WIDER 
STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

(Pages 33 - 68) 

 To review and contribute to the draft Voluntary and Community 
Sector Strategy and the relet of the Voluntary and Community 
Sector support contract. 
 

 

8.   OPEN SPACES AND BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY: DRAFT 
FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

(Pages 69 - 
110) 

 To review and input into the draft strategy. 
 

 

9.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any) 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
8 September 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, ENVIRONEMNT AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2017 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 21 June at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 5 Strand, 
London WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, 
Melvyn Caplan, Nick Evans, Aicha Less and Robert Rigby. 
 
Co-opted Members: Louise McCullough and Ann Townshend. 
 
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community) and Councillor Richard Holloway, Cabinet Member for Children, Families 
and Young People. 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Peter Cuthbertson, Eugene Moriarty, Brenda 
Morrison, Annie Ee and Aki Turan. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) and Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet 
Member for Children, Families and Young People) to the meeting. 

 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) was at the meeting to observe and 
participate in the Committee’s discussion.  Any questions that Members had 
regarding his portfolio would be placed on the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
  
 
Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the Board 
 

Melvyn Caplan 
 

Local Area Board for Career 
Academy at Paddington 
Academy 
 

Board Member 

Louise McCullough, 
 

St Vincent de Paul Primary 
School 
 
St Matthews CE Primary 
School 
 
Renaissance Foundation, E2 
 

Governor 
 
 
Governor 
 
 
Trustee and Mentor for Young 
People 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary School, 
Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon Charitable 
Trust  
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary 
School 
 

Headteacher 
 

 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2017 be approved 

for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

Page 2



 
 
4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: That the Westminster Voluntary Sector Strategy and the Review of 

the draft Open Spaces and Bio-Diversity Strategy be reviewed at its next 
meeting. 

 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND COMMUNITY  
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 
 
6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 

FAMILIES AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
  

 the commitments made that no school and nursery will lose funding as a result of 
the National Funding Formula. 

 the importance of maintaining excellence in schools and the forthcoming 
consultation with schools regarding their funding and budgets. 

 the Young Westminster Foundation and the possible start date for the ‘needs 
analysis’ to better understand the needs of young people. 

 the positive school attendance figures of Westminster schools. 

 the positive on-going work to reduce the number of young people whose 
education status was ‘not known’. 

 

 

7. UPATE ON THE MARYLEBONE LOW EMISSION NEIGHBOURHOOD  
 
7.1 The Committee received a report providing an update on Year 1 progress, the 

governance of the project and how monitoring and evaluation of the key projects 
was taking place.  The Committee noted the key areas of work completed in 
settling up the Marylebone Low Emission Neighbourhood (LEN) and that it was 
established with a central focus on improving air quality. 

Page 3



 
7.2 The Committee heard how the partnership programme was managed, how the 

various stakeholders were responsible for delivering select programmes and how 
it would allow stakeholders, businesses and individuals to play a part in 
improving air quality for resident and those who work and visit the area.  The 
Committee discussed that many of the programmes would be trialled in London 
for the first time such as the emissions-based parking pilot scheme and that the 
project gave the opportunity to pilot a variety of different projects.  The 
Committee urged that marketing be used to raise awareness of the Marylebone 
(LEN) and that it was important to measure and evaluate the success of the 
projects both inside and outside of the Marylebone (LEN).  The Committee noted 
that action was required on a London wide and national basis to have a 
significant impact on the air quality in the area. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and recognised the force of local as well as 

national and international steps to impact on behaviour change and air quality. 
 

2. The Committee welcomed the opportunity for experimentation and innovation in 
the Marylebone Low Emission Neighbourhood (LEN). 

 
3. The Committee urged that marketing be used to raise awareness of the 

Marylebone Low Emission Neighbourhood (LEN) with businesses, visitors, 
residents, faith communities and schools in the area. 

 
4. The Committee recognised that action was required on a London wide and 

national basis to have any significant impact on air quality; and that TfL may 
need to take bold action to address air quality on Marylebone Road. 

 
5. The Committee highlighted the need to plan for the future for the initiative in the 

area and neighbouring areas following the three year term of this pilot project. 
 

6. The Committee recognised the need to hold regular events to sustain the 
programmes and urged the Council to consider a regular programme of play 
streets. 
 

 
8. ACTIVEWESTMINSTER: AN ACTIVE CITY FOR ALL: PHYSICAL ACTIVITY, 

LEISURE AND SPORT STRATEGY 2017-2021 
 
8.1 The Committee were given a presentation on the draft Physical Activity, Leisure 

and Sports Strategy which had emerged through a review of national, regional 
and local policy and strategy and an assessment of the key issues in 

Page 4



Westminster.  The Committee noted that it had been designed around three key 
thematic areas and that the previous Strategy had resulted in a number of 
positive improvements and had sought to position Westminster as a genuine 
‘City of Sport’. 

 
8.2 The Committee discussed the importance of outreach work and the promotion of 

everyday activities by finding venues to hold sport and leisure activities nearer to 
resident’s homes/communities.  The Committee then discussed the wider use of 
open spaces and the possible conflict between partners such as using parks for 
sport versus using the park as a quiet place for relaxation.  The Committee noted 
that Westminster had significant sport and leisure areas and that these facilities 
needed to be utilised and effectively communicated and marketed to young 
people.   

 
8.3 The Committee considered the importance of promoting health and well-being in 

schools and increasing the participation on informal opportunities for exercise.  
The Committee then noted the success of the Westminster Mile, the use of data 
to raise awareness of the local offer and the ambition to be the most active 
borough in London. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the draft strategy and the opportunity to contribute to it 

in draft form. 
 

2. The Committee welcomed the ambition to be the most active borough in London. 
 

3. The Committee highlighted the importance of the range of opportunities for 
physical activities and not just sport. 

 
4. The Committee welcomed the focus on the localities and the barriers to 

participation and the use of data to raise awareness of the local offer. 
 

5. The Committee agreed the three key thematic areas of the strategy and 
requested that there be a broad representation of community representation as 
well as stakeholders on the Active Westminster Board. 
 

 
9. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 10) 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
 
 

Page 5



10. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10 .1 The meeting ended at 8.50pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Children, Environment and 
Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 18th September 2017 

Classification: 
 

General Release  

Title: 
 

Update on work programme and action tracker 

Report of: 
 

Julia Corkey-Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Aaron Hardy x2894 
ahardy1@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1. This report presents he current version of the work programme for 2017/18 
and also provides an update on the action t
[...]
this 
time as there is not 
sufficient lighting within the 
park once it gets dark. 

 That a briefing note on future 
proposals for outdoor gyms 
including a list of where they are 
located in Westminster be sent to 
Committee Members. 

 

Completed 

 That officers contact Councillor 
Aicha Less to find out which 
outdoor gyms needed to be 
repaired 

Completed on 7th June 
2017. 

Item 7 – Review of Youth 
Services and Young 
Westminster Foundation. 

That the Committee’s comments  
be forwarded to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Families 
and Young People for 
consideration 
 

In Progress 

Item 8- Report of the Air 
Quality Task Group 

That the report be sent to the 
relevant Cabinet Members for 
decision, this will be primarily the 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Sports and 
Community (but also others for 
some of the recommendations) 
for consideration and that a 
launch be held to inform key 

The report has been 
finalised and was launched 
alongside the Council’s 
‘don’t be idle’ campaign. 
 

Page 9



 

 

stakeholder of the 
recommendations and act as a 
call to action. 
 

Greener City Action Plan 
(2015-2025) 

The Committee agreed to receive 
an annual update on the Greener 
City Action Plan.  

 
 

To be programmed for June 
2018. 

 Members requested that the 
report be aimed at engaging 
partners in delivering outcomes 
and sharing best practice with the 
Council and that it focus on 
providing details on working 
partners and how they play a key 
role in delivering services. 
 

Requested from lead 
officer. 
 

 The Committee highlighted the 
need to prioritise issues where 
the Council could play a real 
leadership role in delivering 
solutions. 
 

Requested from lead 
officer. 
 

 
 
 

ROUND FIVE 2016  (13 MARCH 2017) 
 

Agenda Item Recommendation/Action and 
responsible officer 

Update 

Item 5 – Cabinet Member 
Update (CYP) 

That the percentage improvement 
of the uptake of the two year old 
places be sent to the Committee. 
 
[...]
in the process of broadening its Trustee 

base and thereby bringing in additional expertise and capacity. Recruitment for 

Page 30



additional trustees is underway currently and at the date of this update Cllr Karen 

Scarborough and Neil Daily from EDF Energy have been co-opted onto the board. It 

is envisaged further appointments will be made in the coming weeks.  

3.4      The Foundation has appointed a Development Manager, starting in early September 

to focus on a range of key priorities including the development of a Big Lottery 

consortium bid and a wider fundraising strategy. In the meantime however, the 

Foundation has participated in an Expression of Interest, part of a £1million 

consortium Mayor’s Office of Policing and Crime fund across 7 boroughs and led by 

the Young Harrow Foundation.  

3.5       An Events Working Group has been formed to oversee the delivery of a fundraising 

event and a formal launch for the foundation. Representation on this group includes 

Councillor Scarborough, the Head of Events for the Broadgate Estates and Aziz 

Saiq, the Westminster Youth MP.  

  

3.6       The marketing and communications workstream has also been started with a 

creative agency called Regency Creative being commissioned to deliver a marketing 

and branding package at 50% market rate. Initial branding designs are out for 

consultation and filming and photography has taken place coinciding with a summer 

party at Fourth Feathers. A Marketing & Communications Working Group has also 

been formed.  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children, Environment 
and Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

18 September 2017 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Voluntary & Community Sector Support – 
Recommissioning of the Service and Wider 
Strategic Context 
 

Report of: 
 

Julia Corkey, Executive Director of 
Communications and Strategy 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Environment, Sports and Community 

Wards Involved: 
 

All 
 

Policy Context: 
 

City for Choice 
City of Aspiration 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Rebecca Fuhr 
0207 641 2342 
rfuhr@westminster.gov.uk  
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The Voluntary and Community Sector Support Service is a commissioned service 
which acts as a conduit and coordinator between the council and the large and 
complex range of organisations that make up Westminster’s Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS). 

1.2 As outlined in this report, the Support Service has recently been subject to a full 
process of competitive procurement, which is now in its closing stages. This is a pre-
existing service in the sense that Westminster has commissioned some form of 
dedicated support for the local Voluntary and Community Sector for some years now. 
However, the future shape of the service, under the contract now being procured, will 
be quite unlike that which we have had in the past. 
 

1.3 The City Council is committed to enabling a strong, empowered and sustainable 
charity sector in Westminster. We want a true partnership with the sector and see it 
taking an increasing role in delivering many of our core strategic objectives. This 
means charities need to be able to increase their capacity, make their voices heard, 
and work ever more effectively together with the council, the private sector and each 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rfuhr@westminster.gov.uk


 
 

other, to take their role as an equal partner in delivering the services local people 
need.  
 

1.4 Effective recommissioning of the externally-provided VCS Support Service is part of 
our strategic approach to enabling the sector to achieve its potential in this way. 
However, executing a successful re-let process is in itself not really the key. The 
degree to which we are able to achieve our strategic aims, using this contract as a 
vehicle, will hinge on the ongoing process of service development and co-design 
which will 
[...]
ironment, Sports and Community for a response. 

 
3. Background 

 Existing Contract 
 
3.1 The Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Support Service is a commissioned 

service, managed within the council by the Policy, Performance and Communications 
team. The provider of this service acts as a conduit and coordinator between the 
council and the large and complex range of organisations that make up 
Westminster’s Voluntary and Community Sector.  

Page 34



 
 

 The contract is currently held by One Westminster and, broadly speaking their role is 
 to support local VCS organisations in terms of: 
 

 Information provision 

 Infrastructure support (linking charities up with training, practical skills etc) that 
they may need in the course of their operations 

 Advocating for the sector and influencing other key stakeholders  

 Providing a focal point for identifying key issues affecting the sector and seeking 
solutions 

 Supporting the networks where VCS organisations in Westminster come 
together 

 Holding events and producing materials to promote the work of the VCS and 
raise profile/awareness. 

3.2 A previous contract ran with One Westminster until 31st March 2017 and a short-
term contract extension was put in place with the incumbent, which will end in 
September 2017. Officers are therefore currently in the latter stages of a full 
procurement exercise which will secure a new, longer term contract to last at least 3 
years. 

 
 Connection to Wider Strategy 
 
3.3 Recognising the critical role that the VCS frequently – and increasingly – has in 

public service delivery and meeting the needs of the people of Westminster, the 
council aims to facilitate a thriving, resilient, empowered and more sustainable 
sector. We want to ensure VCS organisations can work effectively across sectors, 
alongside the council and with each other, to deliver services to local people and 
contribute to the full range of City for All objectives. We are keen to see the 
[...]
e capture of outcomes 

 Suppliers will be able to request guidance and support from Council officers and 

teams in order to help them achieve the social value outcomes and will be 

provided with information and links to external organisations that can provide 

additional support. 

 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Children, Environment 
and Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

18 September 2017 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Open Spaces & Biodiversity Strategy: Draft for Public 
Consultation 
 

Report of: 
 

Barry Smith, Head of City Policy & Strategy 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Environment, Sports and Community 

Wards Involved: 
 

All 
 

Policy Context: 
 

City for Choice 
City of Heritage  
City of Aspiration 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Rebecca Fuhr 
0207 641 2342 
rfuhr@westminster.gov.uk  
 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Work has recently been undertaken to develop an updated strategy for Open Spaces 

and Biodiversity for the council, combining these two topics for the first time in a single 
strategic approach (historically they have been handled separately). 

 
1.2 The draft strategy aims to recognise the range and value of Westminster’s impressive 

network of ‘green assets’, including parks, gardens and green infrastructure such as 
living walls and roofs, and looks at the importance of protecting the city’s rich and 
diverse wildlife. The strategy reflects the full range of assets – those that are owned or 
managed by the council and those that are not, such as the Royal Parks and private 
spaces. The strategy narrative and the Action Plan which accompanies it aim to 
capture the role of the council among a wider team of partners in protecting, enhancing 
and making the most of the city’s open spaces and biodiversity. This ‘wider team’ 
includes the contribution that Westminster’s residents themselves can make and with 
this in mind the document seek
[...]
London’s Urban Forest (2015) Treeconomics/ Forestry Commission 

 Other partner plans (ZSL?) 

 www.wildwestendlondon/vision

Page 106



 

 39 

APPENDIX 1 – MAP OF OPEN SPACE DEFICIENCY AREAS 

 
  

P
age 107



 

 40 

APPENDIX 2 – MAP OF ACCESS TO WILDLIFE DEFICIENCY AREAS 
 

  

P
age 108



 

 41 

APPENDIX 3 – MAP OF CURRENT PLAY SPACE PROVISION AND LOCAL CHILD POPULATION DATA 

 
  

P
age 109



 

 42 

APPENDIX B: Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation in Westminster 
 

 

P
age 110


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Trackers and Work Programme
	Item_4A_Action Tracker 2017-18
	Item_4B_Work Programme 2017-18

	5 Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community
	6 Cabinet Member for Children, Families, Young People
	7 Voluntary & Community Sector Support - Recommissioning of the Service and Wider Strategic Context
	8 Open Spaces and Biodiversity Strategy: Draft for Public Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 18th September, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 
5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, 
Melvyn Caplan, Councillor Peter Cuthbertson, Aicha Less and Gotz Mohindra. 
 
Co-opted Members: Eugene Moriarty and Ann Townshend. 
 
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Robert Rigby, Councillor Nick Evans, Annie Ee 
and Aki Turan. 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Gotz Mohindra was substituting for Councillor 

Robert Rigby. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Families and Young People) would not be attending the meeting.  
Any questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be placed on 
the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman congratulated Melissa Caslake on her new position as Bi-

Borough Executive Director of Children Services and also congratulated and 
welcomed Miranda Gittos as the new Interim Director of Family Services. 

 
1.5 The Chairman announced that both Louise McCullough and Brenda Morrison 

had decided to step down from the Committee and that their replacements 
would be announced shortly.  The Chairman thanked Louise and Brenda for 
all their hard work over the years and wished them well for the future. 

 



 
2 

 

1.6 The Chairman welcomed Sarah Mitchell, Director, from Heart of the City who 
would be contributing to the Voluntary and Community Sector Support Report.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
  
 

Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the 
Board 
 

Eugene Moriarty 
 

St Augustine’s Church of 
England School 
 

Headteacher 
 

Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary 
School 
 

Headteacher 
 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

5 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND COMMUNITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics:    
 

 the launch and initial success of the #DontBeldle air quality campaign. 

 the benefits of both Open Forums and on line community engagement.   

 the Library Commission and its effect on the Council’s future Library strategy. 

 the possibility of introducing Guerrilla gardening across the City.  

 the timeframe for the Leaf Removal Programme. 

 the possible increase in customer use of the Report it online tool.  

 the opportunities to increase recycling across the City. 

 the waste collection service and fly-tipping across the City. 
 
5.2  ACTION: That the timeframe for the Leaf Removal Programme be sent to 

Committee Members. 
 
 
6 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 
 
7 VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT - RECOMMISSIONING 

OF THE SERVICE AND WIDER STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report outlining the work of The Voluntary and 

Community Sector Support Service managed within the Council.  The 
Committee noted that the service acted as a coordinator between the Council 
and the large and complex range of organisations that make up Westminster’s 
Voluntary and Community Sector.  The Committee further noted that a full 
procurement process had recently been undertaken to secure a new, long 
term contract for delivery of these important services. 

 
7.2 The Committee welcomed Sarah Mitchell from Heart of the City who outlined 

the work of her organisation and contributed to the discussion especially 
regarding Corporate Social responsibility (CSR) and how the Council could 
encourage businesses (especially small to medium size businesses) to get 
involved in volunteering within the borough to give back to the community.  
The Committee noted how Heart of the City encouraged their organisations to 
focus on trying to get their responsible business practices to align with their 
core business strategy so that volunteering was not just seen as an added 
extra but that it was contributing to their business plan, staff morale and the 
profit of the business. The Committee considered the huge impact it would 
have if Westminster based businesses found opportunities to support the 
voluntary sector in the City through a responsive CSR brokerage Service. 

 
 



 
4 

 

7.3 The Committee discussed that Westminster had a large, diverse and very 
active Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) which had already contributed 
to the achievement of a wide range of City for All outcomes and that the 
sector would have a significant and increasing role in local service delivery in 
the future.  The Committee then highlighted the need to support employers to 
develop Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) programmes and to find 
creative ways to engage people and businesses and make them aware of 
how they could contribute to their Communities such as by providing them 
with information through their Business Rate bills.  The Committee noted that 
the new contract would make a major contribution to ensuring Westminster 
had a strong Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) which was fit for the 
future. 

 
7.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the work that has been achieved in establishing the 

Voluntary and Community Sector Support Service.  
 

2. The Committee agreed that the Voluntary Sector played a central role in 
supporting Westminster’s communities and that the Council had an important 
role in supporting and acting as a coordinator between the Westminster’s 
Voluntary and Community Sector. 
 

3. The Committee welcomed the extension of the contract to support the 
development of the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) programmes within 
businesses based in the City. 
 

4. The Committee highlighted the potential huge impact for the City if 
Westminster based businesses found opportunities to support the voluntary 
sector in the City through a responsive CSR brokerage Service. 
 

5. The Committee highlighted the importance of supporting employers in the City 
to develop Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) programmes and 
considered that this be included as part of the contract. 
 

6. The Committee encouraged the Council to look at new ways to engage with 
businesses and possibly provide them with information about Corporate 
Social Responsibility (CSR) programmes through their Business Rate bills. 

 
 
8 OPEN SPACES AND BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY: DRAFT FOR PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report on the draft Open Spaces and Biodiversity 

Strategy for the Council which reflected assets that were both owned or 
managed by the Council and those which were not such as the Royal Parks 
and private spaces.  The Committee noted that the aim of the consultation 
was to develop an accessible and engaging document that would appeal to a 
wide public audience as well as complementing existing statutory policies. 



 
5 

 

 
8.2 The Committee heard that throughout the strategy and the accompanying 

action plan there was a strong focus on partnership working and the role 
everyone, including residents, could play in maximizing the impact of all 
available green space.  The Committee then discussed the range and value of 
Westminster’s impressive network of ‘green assets’ including parks, gardens 
and green infrastructure and the creative and innovative ways that roof 
gardens, living walls and small spaces were being shaped to promote 
biodiversity and green areas.   

 
8.3 The Committee considered the possibility of working with the Business 

Improvement Districts (BIDs), productively using the space around housing 
estates and widening public access to green spaces.  The Committee noted 
the importance of maximizing the benefit out of all spaces such as introducing 
window boxes, green hoarding and community food growing as all green 
infrastructure had many environmental benefits for wildlife, air quality and 
even reducing anti-social behaviour in the City.   

 
8.4 The Committee noted that the document was due to be launched for full 

public consultation very shortly and responses would be welcome through the 
autumn. 

 
8.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and highlighted the importance of green 

spaces and biodiversity making Westminster an attractive place to live.  
 

2. The Committee highlighted the role of business in supporting green spaces in 
creative ways such as pocket parks and street greenery. 
 

3. The Committee encouraged further innovation in making use of our limited 
space to create green biodiversity areas using appropriate roofs, hoardings, 
walls and boundaries. 

 
4. The Committee highlighted the importance of maximising the impact of green 

spaces by careful planning and management.  
 
 
9 REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
 
10. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10 .1 The meeting ended at 8.45pm 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


